

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
SECOND CIRCUIT

JIMMIE HARDAWAY, JR., LARRY A. BOYD,
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC. and SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,

No. 22-2933

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

STEVEN A. NIGRELLI,

Defendant-Appellant,

BRIAN D. SEAMAN, AND JOHN J. FLYNN,

Defendants.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
Deputy Solicitor General
JONATHAN D. HITSOUS
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Appellants
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2044

Dated: December 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	
THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE STAYED PENDING APPEAL.....	2
A. The District Court’s Decision is Flawed on the Merits.....	2
B. The Equities Support a Stay Pending Appeal.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.H. by and through Hester v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3-5
<i>Muntaqim v. Coombe</i> , 449 F.3d 371 (2d Cir. 2006)	1
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	3-6
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	6
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	10
 Statutes	
1870 Ga. Laws 421	7
Penal Law § 265.01-e(3)	8
